

Nos. 11-2353, 11-2386, 11-2387, 11-2875, 11-2940, 11-2946

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

HOLOCAUST VICTIMS OF BANK THEFT,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

OTP BANK, MKB BANK ZRT, sued as MKB BAYERISCHE LANDESBANK,
MAGYAR NEMZETI BANK, and ERSTE GROUP BANK AG,
Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Docket No. 1:10-cv-01884

The Honorable Samuel Der-Yeghiayan

MKB'S REPLY BRIEF

Charles A. Rothfeld
Marc R. Cohen
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Tyrone C. Fahner
Counsel of Record
Michele L. Odorizzi
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 701-0600

Mark G. Hanchet
Christopher J. Houpt
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2380

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant MKB Bank Zrt.

December 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD REACH THE MERITS.	1
A. Mandamus.	2
B. Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction.	4
C. Collateral Order Jurisdiction.	6
II. CLAIMS AGAINST MKB MUST BE DISMISSED FOR A LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.	12
A. Plaintiffs Misstate The Legal Standards.	13
B. MKB’s Alleged U.S. Contacts Are Insufficient For General Jurisdiction.	16
III. THE CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.	22
A. The ATS Statute Of Limitations Is Ten Years.	23
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Facts Sufficient To Support An Equitable Tolling Theory.	26
C. The Continuing Violation Theory Fails.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T v. Compagnie Bruxelles Lambert</i> , 94 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 228107 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2001)	11
<i>In re Austrian & German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 11
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	4
<i>Beischel v. Stone Bank Sch. Dist.</i> , 362 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	28
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Celton Man Trade, Inc. v. Utex S.A.</i> , 1986 WL 6788 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	18
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reamer Express World Cup</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Dickson Marine Inc. v. Panalpina, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>E.I.C., Inc. v. Bank of Va.</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 317 (Ct. App. 1980)	17, 18
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Gallelli v. Crown Imports, LLC</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	12, 14, 15
<i>Greenwell v. Aztar Indian Gaming Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Hijazi</i> , 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Hojnacki v. Klein-Acosta</i> , 285 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Home-Stake Prod. Co. v. Talon Petroleum, C.A.</i> , 907 F.2d 1012 (10th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	12, 19
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14, 15
<i>ISI Int’l, Inc. v. Borden Ladner</i> , 256 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>In re Japanese Electronic Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>rev’d</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	16
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 2009 WL 4663865 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 539 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Lechoslaw v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 618 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Mercado v. Dart</i> , 604 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Donchin</i> , 286 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Montin v. Estate of Johnson</i> , 636 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 2011).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	23
<i>Oriental Imports & Exports, Inc. v. Maduro & Curriel’s Bank, N.V.</i> , 701 F.2d 889 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Pitts v. City of Kankakee</i> , 267 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)	13, 19, 21
<i>Quality Oil, Inc. v. Kelley Partners, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Reinke v. Boden</i> , 45 F.3d 166 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25, 26
<i>Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Rosner v. United States</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>In re Sandahl</i> , 980 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1992)	2, 3, 4
<i>Saudi v. Northrup Grumman Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Southmark Corp. v. Life Investors, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	25
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	5
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>uBid, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Union Bank for Savs. & Inv. (Jordan)</i> , 487 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 539 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Wasco Prods., Inc. v. Southwall Techs., Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2006)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wexler v. City of Chicago</i> , 27 F.3d 570, 1994 WL 268632 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Williams v. REP Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	16
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	23
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	13, 15, 22
